Code:	RD 23/20
Туре:	INTERNAL NORMS - FACULTY OF APPLIED
	INFORMATICS – FAI Dean's Decree
Title:	Presence of a Ph.D. student at the State Ph.D. Examinations via a remote electronic connection -(online access)
Organisational	Faculty of Applied Informatics, Tomas Bata University in Zlín
Importance:	
Date of Issue:	17. 8. 2020
Validity:	17. 8. 2020
Issued by:	Assoc. Prof. Mgr. Milan Adámek, Ph.D., Dean
Elaborated by:	Assoc. Prof. Ing. Bc. Bronislav Chramcov, Ph.D. – Vice-Dean
Collaboration:	
No. of Pages:	2
No. of Appendices:	0
Distribution List:	FAI Vice-Deans, FAI Secretary, Departmental Directors, FAI
	Administrative Departmental Directors, Tutors in DSP
	Programmes
Authorised Person's	
Signature:	

## Article 1 Introductory Provisions

The Dean of the Faculty of Applied Informatics of Tomas Bata University in Zlín - (hereinafter referred to as the "Dean of FAI"), issues this internal standard with regard to the incidence of COVID-19 and the limited operations of Czech Embassies Abroad.

## Article 2 On-line Presence of Ph.D. Students at the State Ph.D. Examinations Procedures

- (1) With regard to the incidence of COVID-19, emergency measures imposed at TBU in Zlín and the limited operation of Czech Republic Embassies abroad, the presence of Ph.D. students studying at FAI at the State Ph.D. Examinations is allowed via remote electronic connection (online access).
- (2) This form of presence is allowed only for foreign students.
- (3) The student must request the possibility of an online presence from the FAI Dean well in advance of the State Ph.D. Examinations.
- (4) The meeting of the FAI State Ph.D. Examinations Commission will take place in its standard form (physical presence of the members of the commission). The student will be connected to the meeting room via a remote electronic access (online) device.
- (5) Detailed information for remote electronic connection will be sent to the student well in advance. The student's responsibility is to verify the quality and functionality of the remote connection in good time before the FAI State Ph.D. Examinations.

## Article 3 Final Provisions

(6) This decision is valid until further notice/recall.

Assoc. Prof. Mgr. Milan Adámek, Ph.D., m.p. Dean, FAI